Public Law 88-626

AN ACT

October 3, 1964 [H. R. 2753]

To disclaim any title of the United States to certain real property in Modoc County, California.

Modoc County,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the United States disclaims any right, title, or interest it may have, derived from its original ownership of the land as acquired by the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, including, without limitation, any right, title, or interest stemming from the doctrines of accretion, reliction, or lands omitted from survey, in or to real property situated in the bed or former bed of Pelican Lake, also known as Cowhead Lake, in township 47 north, range 17 east, Mount Diablo meridian, Modoc County. California.

Approved October 3, 1964.

Public Law 88-627

AN ACT

October 6, 1964 TH. R. 49891

To amend title 28 of the United States Code to transfer the counties of Genesee and Shiawassee in the State of Michigan from the Northern Division to the Southern Division of the Eastern Judicial District and to authorize a term of court at Ann Arbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 102 (a) (1), (2) is amended to read as follows:

"(a) The Eastern District comprises two divisions.

Eastern District of Michigan, reorganization. 62 Stat. 882:

"(1) The Southern Division comprises the counties of Gen- 68 Stat. 11. esee, Jackson, Lapeer, Lenawee, Livingston, Macomb, Monroe, Oakland, Saint Clair, Sanilac, Shiawassee, Washtenaw, and Wayne.

"Court for the Southern Division shall be held at Ann Arbor,

Detroit, Flint, and Port Huron.

"(2) The Northern Division comprises the counties of Alcona, Alpena, Arenac, Bay, Cheboygan, Clare, Crawford, Gladwin, Gratiot, Huron, Iosco, Isabella, Midland, Montmorency, Ogemaw, Oscoda, Otsego, Presque Isle, Roscommon, Saginaw, and Tuscola.

"Court for the Northern Division shall be held at Bay City."

Approved October 6, 1964.

Public Law 88-628

JOINT RESOLUTION

To authorize the President to proclaim October 15 of each year as White Cane Safety Day.

October 6, 1964 [H. J. Res. 753]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the President is hereby authorized to issue annually a proclamation designating October 15 as White Cane Safety Day and calling upon the people of the United States to observe such day with appropriate ceremonies and activities. Approved October 6, 1964.

this Act shall much shall sixty days after the date of its

White Cane Safety Day. Proclamation.